recognized in accordance with IFRS 5 only from January 1, 2010. No adjustment at January 1,
2010 was required as Western did not have any assets that met the held-for-sale criteria at the
transition date.

(b) Reconciliations between IFRS and Canadian GAAP
In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts
reported previously in its financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.  An
explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

Western Forest Products Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

 78

26.  Transition to IFRSs (continued)

Explanation of transition adjustments

(i) Reconciliation of equity:

Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents 8.1$   -$   8.1$   5.1$   -$   5.1$
  Trade and other receivables 39.7 -   39.7 58.7 -   58.7
  Inventory f 105.2 -   105.2 128.9 0.7 129.6
  Prepaid expenses and other assets 3.8 -   3.8 4.8 -   4.8

156.8 -   156.8 197.5 0.7 198.2
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment a,b,c,d,k 405.9 (175.9)   230.0 375.8 (170.4) 205.4
Intangible assets a,g -   117.5 117.5 -   132.8 132.8
Biological assets a,e,k -   85.7 85.7 -   77.7 77.7
Other assets 10.9 -   10.9 13.8 -   13.8

573.6$  27.3$   600.9$  587.1$  40.8$   627.9$

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
  Revolving credit facility 15.3$   -$   15.3$   -$   -$   -$
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities h 55.2 (10.3)   44.9 73.0 (11.4)   61.6
  Silviculture provision h -   10.3   10.3 -   11.5   11.5
  Current portion of long-term debt 45.2 -   45.2 -   -   -
  Discontinued operations 6.1 -   6.1 6.2 -   6.2

121.8 -   121.8 79.2 0.1 79.3
Non-current liabilities:
  Long-term debt 74.5 -   74.5 104.9 -   104.9
  Silviculture provision h -   15.7   15.7 -   15.8   15.8
  Other liabilities h,i 29.8 (14.2)   15.6 29.5 (6.2)   23.3
  Deferred revenue 72.4 -   72.4 70.4 -   70.4

298.5 1.5 300.0 284.0 9.7 293.7
Shareholders’ equity:
  Share capital 599.8 -   599.8 599.8 -   599.8
  Contributed surplus j 2.5 0.2   2.7 2.8 0.2   3.0
  Revaluation reserve b -   23.9   23.9 -   23.9   23.9
  Deficit (327.2) 1.7 (325.5) (299.5) 7.0   (292.5)

275.1 25.8 300.9 303.1 31.1 334.2

573.6$  27.3$   600.9$  587.1$  40.8$   627.9$

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

Western Forest Products Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

 79

26.  Transition to IFRSs (continued)
(ii) Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the periods:

Note

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

 $   667.9  $   -   $   667.9

Cost of sales e,f,h   525.6   2.3   527.9
Impairments (recoveries)   -   (18.5) (18.5)
Amortization d,g   28.8   (5.4)   23.4

   554.4   (21.6)   532.8
  Export tax   3.9   -   3.9
  Freight   66.2   -   66.2

i   24.5   0.1   24.6
   649.0   (21.5)   627.5

   18.9   21.5   40.4

(1.6)   -   (1.6)
k   24.3   (7.6)   16.7

Operating income   41.6   13.9   55.5

h   (12.4)   (0.5)   (12.9)

   29.2   13.4   42.6
   -   -   -

   29.2   13.4   42.6
(1.5)   -   (1.5)

   27.7   13.4   41.1

i   -   (8.1)   (8.1)

 $   27.7  $   5.3  $   33.0

Year ended December 31, 2010

Revenue

Other income (expenses)

Cost and expenses:

Income tax expense

Finance costs

Net income before income taxes

Net income from continuing operations
Net loss from discontinued operations

Net income for the period

Total comprehensive income for the period

  Defined benefit plan actuarial gains   --
-(losses)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Operating restructuring items

(Expressed in millions of Canadian dollars) (Unaudited)

  Cost of goods sold

  Selling and adminstration

(iii) Reconciliation of Property, Plant and Equipment